

Nos. 08-1498 & 09-89

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ERIC HOLDER, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,

Petitioners/Cross-Respondents,

v.

HUMANITARIAN LAW PROJECT, ET AL.,

Respondents/Cross-Petitioners.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CONSTITUTION PROJECT
AND THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS/CROSS-PETITIONERS**

SHARON BRADFORD FRANKLIN
The Constitution Project
1200 18th Street NW
Washington D.C. 20036
(202) 580-6920

DAVID M. GOSSETT
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY*
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

JOHN W. WHITEHEAD
Rutherford Institute
1440 Sagem Place
Charlottesville, VA 22901
(434) 978-3888

**Admitted in Maryland
only; practicing under
supervision pursuant to
D.C. App. Rule 49(c)(8).*

Counsel for the Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	8
The “Service,” “Training,” “Expert Advice,” And “Personnel” Provisions Of The Material Support Bar Are Unconstitutionally Overbroad.....	8
A. The material support law is overbroad as written.	9
1. The material support bar’s burdens upon protected speech and association are substantial.	10
2. The range of legitimate applications of the challenged provisions is comparatively narrow.	15
B. The material support law is overbroad in actual fact.	20
CONCLUSION	25
APPENDIX: Members of the Constitution Project’s Liberty and Security Committee Endorsing the Report: <i>Reforming the Material Support Laws: Constitutional Concerns Presented by Prohibitions on Material Support to Terrorist Organizations</i>	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	13
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	9
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008).....	5
<i>Boy Scouts v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	18
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1967).....	18
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	passim
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985).....	17, 22
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	13
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005).....	13
<i>De Jonge v. Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937).....	5
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965).....	8
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	9
<i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972).....	8
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	3
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Humanitarian Law Project v. Reno</i> , 205 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	12
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	11, 13
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2207 (2008).....	3
<i>New York State Club Ass’n, Inc. v.</i> <i>City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988).....	6, 9, 19, 24
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	8, 10, 14, 19
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	3
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	11
<i>Scales v. United States</i> , 367 U.S. 203 (1961).....	18
<i>United States v. Christian Echoes Nat’l</i> <i>Ministry, Inc.</i> , 404 U.S. 561, 565 (1972) (per curiam).....	16
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968).....	17
<i>United States v. Kaczynski</i> , 551 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	16
<i>United States v. Sattar</i> , 272 F. Supp. 2d 348 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	6, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Sattar</i> , No. 06-5015, 2009 WL 3818860 (2d Cir. Nov. 17, 2009).....	21
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1830 (2008).....	8, 10, 18
<i>Vill. of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980)	8, 9
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	passim
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	11

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1189	4, 12
8 U.S.C. § 1189(a)(1)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1189(d)(2)	4
18 U.S.C. § 2339A(b)	4, 11, 13, 14
18 U.S.C. § 2339A(b)(3).....	10, 14
18 U.S.C. § 2339A(b)(1).....	4, 10, 13, 14
18 U.S.C. § 2339B.....	19, 25
18 U.S.C. § 2339B(a)(1).....	14
18 U.S.C. § 2339B(b)	14
18 U.S.C. § 2339B(h)	11, 12
18 U.S.C. § 2339C.....	19, 25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (8th ed. 2004)	10
The Center on Law and Security, N.Y.U. Sch. of Law, <i>Terrorist Trial Report Card: September 11, 2008</i> (2008), available at http://www.lawandsecurity.org/publica tions/Sept08TTRCFinal.pdf	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Michael C. Dorf, <i>Facial Challenges to State and Federal Statutes</i> , 46 Stan. L. Rev. 235, 271 (1994).....	17
MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY (10th ed. 1996).....	10, 13
Susan Schmidt, <i>Saudi Acquitted of Internet Terror</i> , WASH. POST, June 11, 2004.....	6, 20
Benjamin Weiser, <i>A Guilty Plea in Providing Satellite TV for Hezbollah</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Dec. 23, 2008	20
The Constitution Project, <i>Reforming the Material Support Laws: Constitutional Concerns Presented by Prohibitions on Material Support to “Terrorist Organizations”</i> , (2009), available at www.constitutionproject.org/manage/file/355.pdf	2, 24
The Constitution Project, <i>The Use and Abuse of Immigration Authority as a Counterterrorism Tool: Constitutional and Policy Considerations</i> (2008), available at www.constitutionproject.org/manage/file/48.pdf	2
The Constitution Project, <i>Report of the Liberty and Security Initiative on First Amendment Issues</i> (2003), available at www.constitutionproject.org/pdf/First_Amendment_Report.pdf	1
